account(s) in relation to Carrier’s requirements set forth in Item 60; (d) the same or substantially the same 
management, general partner or managing member; and/or (e) one Shipper directing or conducting business on 
behalf of another Shipper.

“Barrel” - shall mean forty-two (42) United States gallons of two hundred thirty-one (231) cubic inches at sixty degrees 
Fahrenheit (60°F) and equilibrium vapor pressure.

“Calendar Week” - shall mean the one hundred sixty-eight (168) hours between 7:00 A.M. Monday and 7:00 A.M. the 
following Monday.

“Carrier” - shall mean Seminole Pipeline Company LLC.

“Interface” means the mixture occurring in pipeline operations between adjoining batches having similar or dissimilar 
physical characteristics.